
IRELL & MANELLA LLP 
A Registered Limited Liability 

Law Partnership Including 
Professional  Corporations 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

10953699.  

DEFENDANT JUNIPER NETWORKS, INC.’S
OBJECTION TO SPECIAL MASTER’S 
REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

Case No. 3:17-cv-05659-WHA

 

IRELL & MANELLA LLP 
Jonathan S. Kagan (SBN 166039) 
jkagan@irell.com 
1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900 
Los Angeles, California 90067-4276 
Telephone: (310) 277-1010 
Facsimile: (310) 203-7199 
 
Rebecca Carson (SBN 254105) 
rcarson@irell.com 
Ingrid M. H. Petersen (SBN 313927) 
ipetersen@irell.com 
840 Newport Center Drive, Suite 400 
Newport Beach, California 92660-6324 
Telephone: (949) 760-0991 
Facsimile: (949) 760-5200 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
JUNIPER NETWORKS, INC. 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION 

FINJAN, INC., a Delaware Corporation, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 
 vs. 
 
JUNIPER NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware 
Corporation, 
 

Defendant. 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 3:17-cv-05659-WHA 
 
DEFENDANT JUNIPER NETWORKS, 
INC.’S OBJECTION TO SPECIAL 
MASTER’S REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATION RE ATTORNEY’S 
FEES AND EXPENSES (DKT. 658) 
 

 

Case 3:17-cv-05659-WHA   Document 661   Filed 06/10/21   Page 1 of 16

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


IRELL & MANELLA LLP 
A Registered Limited Liability 

Law Partnership Including 
Professional  Corporations 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

 

10953699. - i - 

DEFENDANT JUNIPER NETWORKS, INC.’S
OBJECTION TO SPECIAL MASTER’S 
REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 

Case No. 3:17-cv-05659-WHA

 

I.  INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................................... 1 

II.  LEGAL STANDARD ......................................................................................................... 1 

III.  ARGUMENT ...................................................................................................................... 3 

A.  Juniper respectfully requests that the Court include an express 
finding of bad faith in its final order on fees. .......................................................... 4 

B.  Juniper respectfully requests that the Court order Finjan to pay 
$1,425,659.24 in sanctions. ..................................................................................... 9 

IV.  CONCLUSION ................................................................................................................. 11 

 

Case 3:17-cv-05659-WHA   Document 661   Filed 06/10/21   Page 2 of 16

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


IRELL & MANELLA LLP 
A Registered Limited Liability 

Law Partnership Including 
Professional  Corporations 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

10953699. - ii - 

DEFENDANT JUNIPER NETWORKS, INC.’S
OBJECTION TO SPECIAL MASTER’S 
REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 

Case No. 3:17-cv-05659-WHA

 

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 

 Page(s) 

Cases 

AdjustaCam LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc., 
2018 WL 1335308 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2018) .........................................................................5, 8 

Amsted Indus. Inc. v. Buckeye Steel Castings Co., 
23 F.3d 374 (Fed. Cir. 1994) ........................................................................................................2 

Anderson v. Asset Acceptance, LLC, 
2010 WL 1752609 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2010) .............................................................................2 

Arunachalam v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp., 
989 F.3d 988 (Fed. Cir. 2021) ......................................................................................................2 

B.K.B. v. Maui Police Dep’t, 
276 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002), as amended (Feb. 20, 2002) ...............................................2, 5, 6 

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 
501 U.S. 32 (1991) ...........................................................................................................1, 2, 5, 8 

F.J. Hanshaw Enters., Inc. v. Emerald River Dev., Inc., 
244 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001) ......................................................................................................2 

In re Girardi, 
611 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010) ......................................................................................................3 

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger, 
137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017) ...........................................................................................................9, 11 

Indiezone, Inc. v. Rooke, 
2014 WL 4354122 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2014) ...............................................................................9 

Intellectual Mgmt. Corp. v. Lee Yunn Enters., Inc. (U.S.A.), 
2009 WL 9137315 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2009) .............................................................................3 

MarcTec, LLC v. Johnson & Johnson, 
664 F.3d 907 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..................................................................................................2, 9 

Moser v. Bret Harte Union High Sch. Dist., 
366 F. Supp. 2d 944 (E.D. Cal. 2005) ..........................................................................................8 

Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICO Health & Fitness, Inc., 
134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014) .............................................................................................................4, 9 

Oplus Techs., Ltd. v. Vizio, Inc., 
782 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2015) ....................................................................................................8 

Case 3:17-cv-05659-WHA   Document 661   Filed 06/10/21   Page 3 of 16

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


IRELL & MANELLA LLP 
A Registered Limited Liability 

Law Partnership Including 
Professional  Corporations 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Page(s) 

 

10953699. - iii - 

DEFENDANT JUNIPER NETWORKS, INC.’S
OBJECTION TO SPECIAL MASTER’S 
REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 

Case No. 3:17-cv-05659-WHA

 

In re Personalweb Techs., LLC Pat. Litig., 
2021 WL 796356 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2021) .................................................................................9 

Phonometrics, Inc. v. Westin Hotel Co., 
350 F.3d 1242 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ....................................................................................................2 

Qualcomm Inc. v. Broadcom Corp., 
2007 WL 9677112 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2007) ...............................................................................9 

Raniere v. Microsoft Corp., 
2016 WL 4626584 (N.D. Tex. Sept 2, 2016) ...........................................................................2, 8 

Takeda Chem. Indus., Ltd. v. Mylan Labs., Inc., 
549 F.3d 1381 (Fed Cir. 2008) .................................................................................................2, 9 

Taurus IP, LLC v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 
726 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ....................................................................................................7 

Thermolife Int’l, LLC v. Myogenix Corp., 
2018 WL 325025 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2018) ...................................................................................4 

Statutes 

28 U.S.C. § 1927 ............................................................................................................................2, 3 

Case 3:17-cv-05659-WHA   Document 661   Filed 06/10/21   Page 4 of 16

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


IRELL & MANELLA LLP 
A Registered Limited Liability 

Law Partnership Including 
Professional  Corporations 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

10953699. - 1 - 

DEFENDANT JUNIPER NETWORKS, INC.’S
OBJECTION TO SPECIAL MASTER’S 
REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 

Case No. 3:17-cv-05659-WHA

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Although Special Master Borden reduced some of Juniper Networks Inc’s (“Juniper”) 

submitted attorneys’ fees, Juniper does not object to that reduction.  Juniper does object, however, 

to the Special Master’s finding that a consideration of the expert fees and travel expenses the Court 

had ordered Juniper to provide to the Special Master was “premature” because the Court’s 

preliminary fees order “does not have an express finding of bad faith.”  Dkt. 658 (Fees Order) at 20.  

Juniper believes that the Special Master should have reviewed these expenses so the Court could 

include them as part of its final fees award, should that award include a finding of bad faith.   

While Juniper believes the Special Master’s failure to review the expenses the Court ordered 

Juniper to provide to the Special Master is error, the impact of this error is negligible, as Finjan did 

not specifically challenge the reasonableness of any of the particular expenses Juniper submitted; it 

only challenged whether the Court intended to award them and broadly stated that the expenses were 

large.  As the parties agree these expenses are awardable by the Court if its final award includes a 

finding of bad faith, Juniper urges this Court to include these expenses in its final fees order, along 

with a clear, express, and unambiguous statement that Finjan’s improper litigation conduct (which 

it already detailed in its preliminary fees order) constitutes bad faith.  The only expenses for which 

Juniper is seeking recovery are the categories of expenses this Court previously identified in 

Paragraph 2 of its Order Re Attorney’s Fees And Costs And Appointment of Special Master (Dkt. 

649) (“Referral Order”)—specifically expert fees and travel expenses.  As detailed in the March 22, 

2021 Declaration of Jonathan Kagan (Ex. 1), the vast majority of these costs were unnecessary fees 

that Juniper paid to experts who testified at trial in this case—a trial the Court already held would 

not have been necessary but for Finjan’s improper litigation conduct.  The total amount of the costs 

for the categories identified by the Court in its Referral Order is $1,425,659.24. 

II. LEGAL STANDARD 

The parties do not dispute that this Court has the inherent power to permit Juniper to recover 

costs actually incurred in defending the underlying lawsuit.  Indeed, the law on this is clear:  “Courts 

of justice are universally acknowledged to be vested, by their very creation, with power to impose 

silence, respect, and decorum, in their presence, and submission to their lawful mandates.”  

Case 3:17-cv-05659-WHA   Document 661   Filed 06/10/21   Page 5 of 16

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
  Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

  Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
  With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

  Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
  Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

  Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


