Case 3:17-cv-05659-WHA Document 661 Filed 06/10/21 Page 1 of 16

1	IRELL & MANELLA LLP		
2	Jonathan S. Kagan (SBN 166039) jkagan@irell.com		
3	1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900		
-	Los Angeles, California 90067-4276 Telephone: (310) 277-1010		
4	Facsimile: (310) 203-7199		
5	Rebecca Carson (SBN 254105)		
6	rcarson@irell.com		
7	Ingrid M. H. Petersen (SBN 313927) ipetersen@irell.com		
8	840 Newport Center Drive, Suite 400		
9	Newport Beach, California 92660-6324 Telephone: (949) 760-0991		
10	Facsimile: (949) 760-5200		
10	Attorneys for Defendant JUNIPER NETWORKS, INC.		
12		DISTRICT COURT	
13	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
14	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION		
15	FINJAN, INC., a Delaware Corporation,) Case No. 3:17-cv-05659-WHA	
16	Plaintiff,) DEFENDANT JUNIPER NETWORKS,) INC.'S OBJECTION TO SPECIAL	
17	VS.	MASTER'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION RE ATTORNEY'S	
18	JUNIPER NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware Corporation,) FEES AND EXPENSES (DKT. 658)	
19	Defendant.		
20)	
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
		hout watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .	

1		TABLE OF CONTENTS		
2			Page Page	
3	I. IN	NTRODUCTION	1	
4	II. L	EGAL STANDARD	1	
5	III. A	RGUMENT	3	
6	А	Juniper respectfully requests that the Court include an express finding of bad faith in its final order on fees	4	
7	В			
9	IV. C	ONCLUSION		
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
DOCKET				
ALARM Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u> .				

1	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
2	Page(s)	
3	Cases	
4	AdjustaCam LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc., 2018 WL 1335308 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2018)	
5	Amsted Indus. Inc. v. Buckeye Steel Castings Co.,	
6	23 F.3d 374 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	
7	Anderson v. Asset Acceptance, LLC,	
8	2010 WL 1752609 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2010)2	
9	Arunachalam v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp., 989 F.3d 988 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	
10	B.K.B. v. Maui Police Dep't,	
11	276 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 20, 2002)	
12	Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,	
13	501 U.S. 32 (1991)1, 2, 5, 8	
14	<i>F.J. Hanshaw Enters., Inc. v. Emerald River Dev., Inc.,</i> 244 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001)2	
15	In re Girardi,	
16	611 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010)	
17	Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger,	
18	137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017)	
19	<i>Indiezone, Inc. v. Rooke,</i> 2014 WL 4354122 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2014)	
20	Intellectual Mgmt. Corp. v. Lee Yunn Enters., Inc. (U.S.A.),	
21	2009 WL 9137315 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2009)	
22	MarcTec, LLC v. Johnson & Johnson,	
23	664 F.3d 907 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	
24	Moser v. Bret Harte Union High Sch. Dist., 366 F. Supp. 2d 944 (E.D. Cal. 2005)	
25	Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICO Health & Fitness, Inc.,	
26	134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	
27	Oplus Techs., Ltd. v. Vizio, Inc.,	
28	782 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	

DOCKET ALARM Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Case 3:17-cv-05659-WHA Document 661 Filed 06/10/21 Page 4 of 16

	Page(s)
1	
2	2021 WL 796356 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2021)
3	Phonometrics, Inc. v. Westin Hotel Co., 350 F.3d 1242 (Fed. Cir. 2003)2
4	Qualcomm Inc. v. Broadcom Corp.,
5	2007 WL 9677112 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2007)
6	Raniere v. Microsoft Corp.,
7	2016 WL 4626584 (N.D. Tex. Sept 2, 2016)2, 8
8	<i>Takeda Chem. Indus., Ltd. v. Mylan Labs., Inc.,</i> 549 F.3d 1381 (Fed Cir. 2008)2, 9
9	Taurus IP, LLC v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,
10	726 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2013)7
11	<i>Thermolife Int'l, LLC v. Myogenix Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 325025 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2018)
12	
13	Statutes
14	28 U.S.C. § 19272, 3
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
DOCK	

1 I. INTRODUCTION

Although Special Master Borden reduced some of Juniper Networks Inc's ("Juniper")
submitted attorneys' fees, Juniper does not object to that reduction. Juniper does object, however,
to the Special Master's finding that a consideration of the expert fees and travel expenses the Court
had ordered Juniper to provide to the Special Master was "premature" because the Court's
preliminary fees order "does not have an express finding of bad faith." Dkt. 658 (Fees Order) at 20.
Juniper believes that the Special Master should have reviewed these expenses so the Court could
include them as part of its final fees award, should that award include a finding of bad faith.

9 While Juniper believes the Special Master's failure to review the expenses the Court ordered 10 Juniper to provide to the Special Master is error, the impact of this error is negligible, as Finjan did 11 not specifically challenge the reasonableness of any of the particular expenses Juniper submitted; it only challenged whether the Court intended to award them and broadly stated that the expenses were 12 large. As the parties agree these expenses are awardable by the Court if its final award includes a 13 finding of bad faith, Juniper urges this Court to include these expenses in its final fees order, along 14 15 with a clear, express, and unambiguous statement that Finjan's improper litigation conduct (which it already detailed in its preliminary fees order) constitutes bad faith. The only expenses for which 16 Juniper is seeking recovery are the categories of expenses this Court previously identified in 17 Paragraph 2 of its Order Re Attorney's Fees And Costs And Appointment of Special Master (Dkt. 18 649) ("Referral Order")—specifically expert fees and travel expenses. As detailed in the March 22, 19 20 2021 Declaration of Jonathan Kagan (Ex. 1), the vast majority of these costs were unnecessary fees that Juniper paid to experts who testified at trial in this case—a trial the Court already held would 21 22 not have been necessary but for Finjan's improper litigation conduct. The total amount of the costs 23 for the categories identified by the Court in its Referral Order is \$1,425,659.24.

24 II. LEGAL STANDARD

The parties do not dispute that this Court has the inherent power to permit Juniper to recover costs actually incurred in defending the underlying lawsuit. Indeed, the law on this is clear: "Courts of justice are universally acknowledged to be vested, by their very creation, with power to impose silence, respect, and decorum, in their presence, and submission to their lawful mandates."

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.